COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717)783-3670
FAX: (717)783-5662

CERTIFIED MAIL —~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: SEP 18 2010

Mr. Fred Wheeler, President
Wheeler Care Centers, Inc.
P.O. Box 70

Glenmore, Pennsylvania 19343

RE: Colonial Woods
1710 Creek Road
Glenmore, Pennsylvania 19343

Dear Mr, Hunter;

On June 9, 2009, the enclosed Stipulation of Settlement and Agreement
(Agreement} was signed by Wheeler Care Centers, Inc. and the Pennsylvania
Department of Public Welfare (Department).” As a result of the Department's licensing
inspection at Colonial Woods on August 16, 2010, violations with the terms of the
Agreement were found as specified on the enclosed Violation Report. While the
Department has complied with every provision of the Agreement requiring action on the
part of the Department, | am concerned and disappointed that Wheeler Care Centers,
Inc. has not met the provisions of the Agreement relating to its actions. Please inform
me of your intent and plans to comply with the provisions of the Agreement.

The Department will continue to actively monitor compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 and with the Agreement. If full regulatory and settlement compliance is not
achieved by Wheeler Care Centers, Inc. the Department will take appropriate license
anforcement actions., ' ' '

sincerely, ,
Karen E. Kroh
Director

Enclosures
Settlement Agreement
Violation Report




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSOMNAL

CARE HOMES — SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Page 10f2

NAME AND ADDRESSE OF PERSCTNAL CARE HOME
Coionial Woods
1710 Creek Road, Glenmore, PA 19343

BHA DOCKET NUMBER: 34-08-020
SETTLEMENT DATE: 6/2/09 -

CURRENT LICENSE MUMBER

198230

INSPECTION DATE(S) {includs zl! dates of the inspecticn)
August 18, 2010

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Michelle Morton, Christine RMcHale

SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF FLAN OF DATE
: CORRECTION
4 : 2 3 4 5
SETTLEMENT PROVISION | YICLATION/ICLASS DATEBY PLAN OF CORRECTION DATE
(L{ét number and text) i WHICH {include a step-by-atep plan to correct the speclflc | COMPLIANCE
CORRECTION | viclation, ag well as a pian {c assure the violation VYERIFIED
WL BE does not recur) BY DPWY
COMPLETED

spP-7

Appellant must provide or
coordinate the provision of all
sarvicas necessary to meet
anv resident’s neads idenfified
during the medical evaluaticn,
assessment and support
planning process. Detailed -
assessmenis and support
plans must be developed for
all the required service areas
identified in the Department
forms, with particutar focus on
medical service needs, mental
health service needs, - ‘
behavioral service needs, siaff
supervision, medication
administration and mobifity
needs.

-The medical evaluation for
Resident #1 dated 6/17/10
includes 2 history of falls and a

The assessment dated 6/28/10
does not include the need for
the fluid restriction. The
-assessment does include a
visiting nurse and physical
therapy. The support plan
dated 7/8/10 states history of
falls as ‘none” and does not
include the visiting nurse,
nhysical therapy or fluid
restriction. According fo
Administrator A, the home has
not rasiricted the resident's
fluids.

fiuid restriction of 1200 mi daily.




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES — SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT Page Zof2
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSONAL CARE HOME BHA DOCKET NUMBER: 34-09-020 | CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER
Colonial Woods : ' .| SETTLEMENT DATE: 6/9/08
1710 Creek Road, Glenmors, PA 18343 188230
INSPECTION DATE(S! /include al] dates of the inspection} REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE
August 16, 2010 . WMichelle Morton, Christine McHale
SIGNATURE OF LEGAL ENTITY DATE REGIONAL LICENSING APPROVAL OF PLAN OF CATE
CORRECTION
1 2 3 4 5
SETTLEMENT PROVISICN VIOLATICNICLASS DATE BY PLAN OF CORRECTION ‘ DATE
{List number and text) : : WHICH {include 2 step-by-step plan to correct the specific | COMPLIANCE
' CORRECTION | violatlon, as well as a plan to asstre the violation VERIFIED
WiLL BE does not recur) BY DPW
‘ COMPLETED '
-The assessment for Resident

| #2 dated 1/26/10 states the

' resident is deaf and can read
i lips. The support plan dated
2/3/10 does not address the
services providad to meet this
rasident’s needs related to

communication.

L
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CONMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIGC WELFARE
BUREAL OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS

IN THE APPEAL OF; Colontal Woods
BHA I No. 9989
BHA Docket No, 34-09-620
Personal Care Home Licensurg

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

P
This Setllernent Agreement (Agreement) is entered into this 9 day of

::J\\E,Afaﬁ{-, 2008, by and between the Depariment of Public Welfare Adult Residential

Licensing (Department) and Wheeler Care Centers, Inc, {Appellant), and its
subsidiary enfities, for the purpose of resalving the malters set forth hersin.

WHEREAS, the Department is the State Agenoy entrusted with the
oversight and administration of the licensing of personal care homes in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

WHEREAS" Appeilant operates Colonial Woods located at 1710 Creek
Road, Glenmore, Pennsylvania 19343 as g personal ¢care home licensed under
statutes and regulations administered by the Department;

WHEREAS, by letter of March 12, 2009, the Departmeant advised
Appetlant thet the Department was refusing 1o renew Appellant's Third
Provisional Certfficate of Compliance (license) to operate a personal care home;

WHEREAS, Appsilant timely filed an administrative appeal of the
Department’s actlon and the Bureau of Hearings and Appeals (BHA) that was
scheduled a hearing foron June 11, 2009, :

WHEREAS, tha Departmeht and Appellant both wish to resolve this
amicably and to avoid the uncertainties of further litigation of this mafter; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have reached have reached a mutually agreeable
means of resolving the Instant matter that will settle and end this appeal,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, do hereby
mutually agree to the following Tetms of the Agresment; ‘
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Terms of Agroement

1, All terms of this Agresment shall remain In effect for 18 months, unjess
otherwise specified in this Agreement, effective upon execution by the Parties.
The exscution of the documents by all Parties shall be promptly completed and
the execution of the docuraent triggers the time period for actions required under
the Agresment,

2, Appellant's personal cars home (home) administrator, or histher designee
provided the designee mests the sducationa! and training requirements for g

personal care home administrator, meet indepandently wi £ Residential
Loensing Gounty Coordinator, Central Regional Offics no fess frequently tham
every three (3) months to discuss the progress of the home’s efforts to self-
assess, monitor, correct and improve its operations, in addition to any other

issues identified by the Department. The meetings must be scheduled by the
Appeliant, ' '

3. The Department will provide technical sssistance to the home regarding
reguiatory compliance for a period of one (1) year, or a shorter perted of time
provided that Appeliant has made substantial progress toward full reguiatory
compliance as determined by the Department. The naturg, substance, timing,
and frequancy of technical assistance will be determined by Department, subject
to a standard of reasonableness. Appellant must accept and adhers fo the
technical assistance advice as reasonably provided by the Department.

ﬁr\ Appsilant's personal care home (heme) administrator must complete g
Tonthly self-inspection of the home for a time period of one yaar using the
Department’s 55 Pa, Th, 2600 regulations and the corresponding Licensing
Measurement Instrument and score sheet. Appeilant must complete step-by~
step, ongoing, permanent plans of correction, with dates by which corrections
must be completed, for any viclation(s) found during the compiletion of the
monthly self inspection, Coples of the completed score sheets, with plans to
carrect and planned dates of correction for each Violation must be submitted {o
the Depariment, Central Reglon Adult Residential Licensing Office, within 15

days of the completion of each gajf-inspsaction.
T i . \ _
- Within 90 days of the execlition of this Agresment, Appellatt must ensure

5.
*§\j§1at alt direct care staff persons, the administrator and all other tnanagernent staff
parsons receive training regarding fire preventic foty from a local fire
department or other fire safety expert, The A—;ﬁﬁmm
sTafpeTson has received this fraining, Documentation must be submitied ¢o the
Depariment, Central Ragion Adull Residential Licensing Office, within 15 days of
completion of the raining. Along with the documentation, Appelfant must provide

the Department, Central Regional Adulf Residential Licensing Office a list of
names of afi direct care and management staff persons who are employed by
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Appellant at the time Appsellant submiits the documentation of completion of the

training. . .
M ,
Within 120 days of the exscution of this Agreement, Appellant must

sure that all direct care staff persons, the administrator and all other
management staff recelve training regarding foad handling. The Department
must approve the trainer before the tralning takes place. The Appeliant must
dosument that each staff person has recelved this trafning. Documentation must
be submitted to the Department, Central Reglon Adult Residential Licensing
Office within 16 days of completion of the training. Along with the documantation
the Appellant must also provide the Department, Central Region Adult
Residential Licensing Office a'llst of names of all direct care and managemerit
staff that are employed by Appeltant at the time Appellant submits the
documentation of completion of the training.

@ Appettant must provide or coordinate the provision of all services
Scessary to meet any resident's needs identified during the medical evaluation,
assessment and support planning process, Defalled assessmants and support

plans must be developsd for all the required service areas identified in the
Depariment forms, with particular focus on medical service needs, mental health
service needs, behavioral care service neads, staff supervision, medication
administration and mobility needs. ’

Appellant must develop an activities program which will promote each
adident’s active involvement with offer resldents, the resident’s families and the
community, Af least three (3) group activities must be offered sach day, some st
no additional cost o the residents, with at lsast threa (8) group activities per
week involving the community, The resfdents ke and dislikes wiil be
considerad when planning the activities.

@ No residents will reside in the two rooms on tha lower ]

ve acCess to one exit each referred 1o by the home as the "Mahogany® and
“Spruce” rooms. A walver may be requested by the home following the
axecuiion of the Agreement; such waiver raust include, but is not limited to, &
written approvat from the focal building code authority to use the lower lave)
bedroorn windows as exiis, ‘ :

10, Upon execution ofthis Agreement, the Department will isaue Colonial
Woods a six-month fourth provisional license. Subject to full compliance with Ch, -
2600 as determined by the Department through a ful} inspection of the home, and

complfance with the Agrésment, the Depariment wiit issue a twelve month
reguigr license, . :

11, The Depariment asknowledges that Appellant has pald the fing of
$1028.00 for a repeated violation of § 2600.102(k) {relating o bathrooms) issuead
by the Department on Aprit 7, 2009, Appsllant agrees not to appesl and to
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withdraw Its appeal of this fins. The Depariment agrees to discontinue invoices
for the April 7, 2009 fine.

12, Appellant agrees to pay the Departmsat a nonvefundable fine of
$3,000.00 payabie to "Depariment of Public Welfare — PCH Act 185 Penafties-
Restricted Fund Account”, ho later than 30 days following the execution aof this
Agreement, not as a penally for reguiatory violations, but rather o offset the
Depariment’s cost of providing technical assistance and of monitoring
compliance with this Agreement,

13, This Agreement shall not be constryed to raduce, [mit, or restrict the

Departiment's authority to enforce applicable statues and regulations, including

but not limited ta Article X of the Public Welfare Code, 62 P.S. § 1001 ot s8q., 85
Pa, Code § 20.1 ot seq. and 55 Pa, Code § 2600.1 et seq.

14, Any violation by Appellarit of any of the terms of this Agresment or of any
other applicable requirement, including but not fimited to Article X of the Public
Welfars Cods, 62 P.S, § 1001 et seq., 55 Pa, Code § 20.1 ot seq, and 55 Pa.
Code § 2600.1 &f seq, shall be deemed a material breach of the Agreament and
the Department shall have the right to taks any action determined o be '
appropriate, Said right is subject to the Appellant's right to hearing before Bureau
of Hearing and Appeals (BHA) to determine the approprizgteness of the
Department’s claim.

18, Each Party agrees that this Agreeraent shall not constitute an admission
of wrongdeing, llability orfault by either Party.

16, The Department’s BHA shall have exclusive original jurisdiction, subject to
appsliate judicial review of its Order, over any dispute that may arise with respect
to the interpretation, application or enforcement of the tarms of this Agreement,

17.  Each individual signing this Agresment on behalf of a Party represents
that the Individual is duly authorized fo sign this Agreement oh bshalf of the
Party. The undersigned represents that each has obtained ail Racessary
approvals {o bind the Party he or she represents.

18, This Agresment Is based upon facts unique o this case and doss not
establish a precedent or otherwige bind the Department it any other action and
shall not be conslrued as evidence of Depariment practics, policy or
mterpretation with respect fo any dispute or jssue,

9. The effective data of this Agreement is the date set forth on page one,
which will be completed by counsei far the Department on the date the
Dapartment’s counsel exewrtes ihis Agreemant,
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’

20.  This agreement s avaltable to the public and will be posted on the
Department’s website with the issuance of the ficense.

21.  The Parfies to this Agreement agree that they have read and fully
. understarid this Agreement and this Agreement is entered into knowingly,
voluntarily and intsifigently with the advics of their respective legal counssl,

2%2.  This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement and understanding
between the Parties relating to the specific matter contained hersin, and
supersedes any prior agreements, whether oral or written, with respect thereto,
This Agreement may not ba aftered, amended, or reodified in any respect
whatsoever expect In writing duly executed by an authorized reprosaniative of
each of the Parties. In the spirit of continuing to provide quality care to the
residents, the consent of the Department to alter, modify or amend the terms of
this Agreement shall not be unreasanably withheld.

23.  Once executed, this Agreement constitutes a resolution of the appsal and
the Department shall file the Agreement with BHA, which shall constitute the
Appellant's withdrawat of its appeal. . '

24, This Agreement shall be subject to the Pennsylvania Open Records Act
and as such Is public information.

WHEREFORE, the Parties hereby stipulate and agres to the sbove
conditions and terms of seftiament.

é&« UJ{.asz a\Z@M\\ AN (\w/&%m

Fred Wheeter, Owner, Legal Enbty Kevin Casay, Deplity Seciélary
533 Health & Welfare Buildi
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Date: 0% =09 = 0Y Date: i\{;w, A, 2004,

And:

Ard:
e . 7
;&— N/ \&ﬁ%“ [Esquirs. MAW@
Esquire A75 4eik 1. Lafsha : i
Counset for /f/%g Han?” : Gounsel for

tegaltErtity-and-Affilates Departrnent of Public: Wesltare

Pate: M@%‘Z/Q . Daierwé\\mﬁimﬁ;};‘x}“l






